
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board
Place: Memorial Hall, Ludgershall
Date: Monday 17 September 2018
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne,
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury,
and Tidworth.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115

Wiltshire Councillors

                Cllr Mark Connolly, Tidworth
              Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, The Collingbournes and Netheravon
               Cllr Christopher Williams, Ludgershall and Perham Down

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
1  Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

(Pages 1 - 8)
7:00pm

Chairman’s Announcements:

 Electoral Canvass

 Local Labour Market

 Electoral Review

 Animal Licensing

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee

4  Minutes (Pages 9 - 16)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 23 July
2018

5  Police Update 

6  Fire & Rescue Update 

7  Community Land Trust 

8  Wiltshire Air Ambulance 

9  Military-Civilian Integration Research Project 

10  Community Engagement Manager Update 

Marc Read



Page 4

11  Thematic Group Updates 

 Health & Wellbeing Group – Reia Jones
 Dementia Action Alliance – Brian Pratt
 Older Person & Carers Champion – Tony Pickernell
 Education Group – Col Jamie Balls
 Multi Faith Group – Col Jamie Balls
 Sports and Leisure Group - Col Jamie Balls

12  Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, 
NHS, TCAP and other Partners (Pages 17 - 22)

To receive any updates

13  Windmill Hill Children's Centre - grant update 

14  Community Area Grants (Pages 23 - 72)

To determine any applications for Community Area Grants.

Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at:

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboar
dscommunitygrantsscheme.htm.

15  Date of Next Meeting 9:00pm

The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 26 
November at the Phoenix Hall, Netheravon.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Council urges electronic answer to electoral roll inquiries 

Web 
contact: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/elections-register-to-vote 

Between August and November 2018, we will be sending out around 220,000 
Household Enquiry Form (HEF) one to every residential property in Wiltshire. 
This form is used to collect information to ensure anyone who is eligible to 
register at the property is actually registered.

It is a legal requirement to provide the information requested to ensure it is still 
current and accurate.

It is important that you respond to this form to avoid reminders being sent. 

The quick and easy way to respond to your form

Using the security codes printed at the top of your Household Enquiry Form

 Online at: www.householdresponse.com/wiltshire
 Telephone: (Freephone) 0800 197 9871
 Text: NOCHANGE to 80212

If you add anyone to the form they will still need to register individually by 
going on www.gov.uk/register-to-vote.  They will need to provide their date 
of birth and national insurance number to complete their registration.

If you are unable to use the automated options, you can complete and return 
the form in the envelope provided.

For more information on electoral registration and voting, visit 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/elections-register-to-vote 
Electoral Services
Wiltshire Council

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/elections-register-to-vote
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/elections-register-to-vote




Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Localised Labour Market Intelligence (LMI)

Web 
contact: https://workwiltshire.co.uk/ 

The Employment and Skills service have produced labour market intelligence 
documents broken down by parlia
[...]
hanged in any way and form the basis for conditions on the new licences 
going forward.

The fees are now to be split into two parts – the application fee, payable at the time 
of submission to cover the Council’s costs in considering and determining the 
application, and the licence fee, which covers ongoing enforcement and compliance 
requirements. Ahead of the implementation date, revised fees will be set to 
accommodate the changes.

Page 7

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/licences-permits-animal
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/licences-permits-animal


Chairman’s Announcements
Wiltshire currently has 269 licensed animal licensed premises and most licences 
under the existing legislation with the majority of licences expiring on  31st December 
2018.

The Licensing Team are planning to hold information seminars for new applicants 
and existing licence holders early in October 2018.

Please direct any questions on the new regulations to 
Publicprotectionnorth@wiltshire.gov.uk  / or 01249 706555

Page 8

mailto:Publicprotectionnorth@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD

Place: Enford Village Hall, Longstreet, Enford, SN9 6DD

Date: 23 July 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.50 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling

Wiltshire Council Officers
Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councillors
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – K Millard Collingbourne Kingston Parish Council 
– R May
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White, Janet White & Catherine Allan
Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council – Sheila Symes, Lesley Barker &Trevor Barker
Tidworth Town Council – Ann Birch, E.O’connell, Brian Pratt & Humph Jones

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Peter Sparrow
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – James Plumley
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell & Reia Jones

Total in attendance: 38

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

118  Election of the Chairman

Cllr Chris Williams was appointed as Chairman for 2018/19.

119  Election of the Vice-Chairman

Cllr Mark Connolly was appointed as Vice-Chairman for 2018/19.

120  Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board 
and thanked Enford Village Hall for hosting.

The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:

 Everleigh HRC 
 Special Schools
 UK Youth Parliament Elections and Activity
 Army Rebasing 

121  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Michael Mead – St James’s Church.

122  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

123  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 14 May 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

124  Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups

The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups for
the forthcoming year were made:

Page 10



Page 3 of 7

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Mark Connolly
 Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Cllr Chris Williams
 Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee - Cllr Chris Williams
 Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling
 Wellington Academy Governing Body - Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling
 TCAP Health & Wellbeing Group - Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling & Cllr Chris 

Williams

125  Police Update

The written update was presented by Inspector Pete Sparrow.

126  Fire & Rescue Update

The written update was presented by James Plumley.

127  Community Engagement Manager Update

Marc Read – Community Area Manger gave a brief update.

Points made included:

 That the Tidworth community area had finished 3rd in the recent Wiltshire 
Council “Big Pledge” activity project.

 That the new “Our Community Matters” website was now up and running.

 That the Tidworth community area Family Learning Festival would be 
held during October 2018. Over 50 events were planned -all free to enjoy.

 That The Queen’s Wall – Tidworth was looking amazing after being re-
painted by local artists from the Wellington Academy.

The Chairman thanked Marc Read for his update.

128  Wiltshire CIL - The Good Life Project

Mary Read –  Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living (CIL) gave a short 
presentation that highlighted “The Good Life” project.

The project looked to encourage residents of Tidworth to strengthen their 
community through doing the little things that make a big difference. 

A short workshop was held to give an overview of the project.

Page 11



Page 4 of 7

The Chairman thanked Mary Read for her presentation.

129  Thematic Group Updates

Health & Wellbeing Group - Reia Jones

Points made included:
 That the Tidworth Community Health & Wellbeing Group had last met the 

7 June. 
 Next meeting on the 20 September 2018.
 That the South West Ambulance Service Trust were in the process of 

procuring just over 60 new ambulances to update their fleet.
 That Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group following guidance set out 

by NHS England, 35 minor short-term conditions, medicines that were 
currently available over the counter would be longer be routinely 
prescribed.

Dementia Action Alliance Group 

Points made included:

 That the Memory Café continued to grow.

 That the Alliance were looking for more involvement from its members.

Older Person & Carers Champion update – Tony Pickernell

Points made included

 That the Kennet Friends group were looking for a Chairman and 
Treasurer, Tony Pickernell had agreed to chair the group in the short 
term.

 That the Tidworth/Ludgershall Link service continued to provide a useful 
service.

 That the recent Nepalese tea dance had been a great success.

 That Tony was looking to get a mini bus driver trained up for driving 
duties in the local community area.

Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager tabled a report which 
highlighted data – Children in low income families (dependent children U20 yrs)

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

Page 12



Page 5 of 7

130  Community Area Transport Group

Cllr Mark Connolly introduced the CATG update.

That the report of the CATG meeting dated 16 July 2018 were noted.

 A338 Collingbourne Kingston – Junction to Brunton: The Group agreed 
that this scheme also be put forward as a Substantive Bid with CKPC 
providing up to £4380 and CATG providing £3000 towards the cost of the 
scheme.  The Group also agreed that if the Substantive Bid was 
unsuccessful, it would fund the remaining £10K after the CKPC 
contribution

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update.

131  Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners

NHS Wiltshire – The written report was noted.

Healthwatch Wiltshire – The written report was noted.

Tidworth Garrison

 That the recent Armed Forces Day had been well attended – thanks to all 
who took part and helped to organise.

 That some 4,000 troops would be returning from Germany, with some 40 
articulated lorries anticipated per day in and around the community area.

Tidworth Town Council

 That the Tidworth Festival held on Saturday 21 July had been a great 
success.

Fittleton Parish Council

 It was hoped that the Phoenix Hall kitchen refit would be completed 
before the September Area Board meeting. Thanks to the Area Board for 
its funding of this project.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

Page 13



Page 6 of 7

132  Community Area Grants

The Area Board members considered three community area grant funding 
applications, three youth grants and one Health & Wellbeing grant:

Community Area Grants

Decision
Ludgershall Scout's Hall Trustees and Management Committee awarded 
£700 for Ludgershall Scout Hall - New Tables

Decision
Ludgershall Scout's Hall Trustees and Management Committee awarded 
£3,000 for Centenary Garden Refurbishment

Decision
Collingbourne Kingston Parochial Church Council awarded £2,000 for  
Collingbourne Kingston Church Clock Restoration 2018

Youth Grants

Decision
Tidworth and Bulford Athletics Club awarded £1,000 for Tidworth and 
Bulford Athletics Club start up

Decision
Tidworth Area Community Youth Centre awarded £2,000 towards 
Refurbishment of the building.

Decision
Tidworth Family Learning Festival awarded £2,500

Decision
Wessex Community Circus awarded £1,000 for local youth projects

Health & Wellbeing Grants

Decision
The Castle Practice awarded £500 for Mini Health Fair

133  Date of Next Meeting

Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 17 September at the Memorial Hall, 
Ludgershall.

Page 14



Page 7 of 7

134  Close

Page 15





Wiltshire Police - 178 years of public service – Primus et Optimus

SOUTH WILTSHIRE COMMUNITY POLICING TEAM – JULY 2018

Sector Head: Insp Pete Sparrow
Sector Deputy: Sgt John Hutchings

Welcome to the second edition of the new South Wiltshire Community Policing Team Area Board 
report.

As previously stated, you will notice that it is a little more comprehensive than you are used to, as 
henceforth my intention is to include the entire South Wiltshire CPT within the body of a single report.  
The idea is that it will give a much greater understanding of the issues facing South Wiltshire as a 
whole community, rather than in isolation by single area.

My policing team operate on the basis of ‘One Team’ and as such, resources are moved around on a 
daily basis according to demand.  Whilst each Police Officer and our PCSO’s will still retain ownership 
of a given area in terms of
[...]
kground 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 

Page 41

Agenda Item 14

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2910
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2950
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2913
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2931
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in 
order to meet the Council’s Public Se
[...]
 environment for 

children and staff.  

16. Is there anything else you think we should know about the project? 

17. DECLARATION  

Supporting information - Please confirm that the following documents will be 

available to inspect upon request: 

Quotes: 
yes I will make available on request 1 quote for individual project costs over £500 & 2 

quotes for project costs over £1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure 

section above) 

Accounts: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's latest accounts  

Page 57



Constitution: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc. 

Policies and procedures: 
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such 

as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health 

& Safety and Environmental assessments. 

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 

activities specified.  

 

 

 

Page 58



 
 Reference no 

 

 
 

Log no 
 

For office use 
 

 
 

1 

Area Board Projects and Councillor Led Initiatives 
Application Form 2018/19 

To be completed by the Wiltshire Councillor leading on the project 
Please ensure that you have read the Funding Criteria before completing this form 

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS TO ENSURE THAT YOUR APPLICATION CAN BE CONSIDERED 

1. Contact Details 
Area Board Name  Tidworth 

Your Name  Chris Williams 

Contact number  e-mail  Christopher.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk 

2. The project 
Project Title/Name  TCAP Awards 

Please tell us about 
the project /activity 
you want to 
organise/deliver and 
why? 

 
Important: This section 
is limited to 900 
characters only 
(inclusive of spaces). 

The request for funding is to provide certificates, frames & trophy’s for th
[...]
uality Duty. 

 

8. Safeguarding Implications 
Wiltshire Council has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place; 
through its’ procurement process, to safeguard children and young people. However, the 
Area Board needs to be satisfied that the providers being procured have everything 
necessary in place. The Community Youth Officer has assessed this and agreed providers 
meet safeguarding requirements. 
 

9. Procurement of PAYP for consideration 
 

Procurement 
purchase ID 

Provider Project Proposal Requested 

Procurement purchase 
ID number  

Fred Fieber Activities  £2800 

Provider (details of the PAYP provider) 
 
Fred Fieber 
 
Positive activity description 
 
For young people to work with artist Fred Fieber to design & paint the rear outside wall of the 

Youth Club in Ludgershall. 
The project will see youth club members have the opportunity to put their mark on the newly re-

opened club. 
 
Explanation why chosen this supplier 
 
This provider has been selected because of his experience of working with young people and 
on this type of project. Over the past couple of years Fred has worked with, Wellington 

Academy, Splash Wiltshire, and on the Milford Street Project. 
 
 

Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group, with any conditions 
   

Page 86



LYN Procurement Youth Funding Recommendations Report Version 1.0   20th May 2015 

 

That this procurement purchase of a PAYP meets the youth funding criteria, meets the needs 
of young people identified in the recent needs assessment, relates directly to the JSA and is 
approved for the amount of £2400. 

 
Background documents used in the publication of this report: 
 

 Fred Fieber Quote 
 

Report Author Name, Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager 
Email: marc.read@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 87





Rural life

4 Astwood Mews 

London

SW7 4DE

Date: 23.08.12

Invoice 2684

Artwork for Rural life Cover Issue 37 £25

Total £25

fredfieber
illustration/graphics

65 Rampart Road

Salisbury Wilts SP1 2LU

tel/fax: 01722 414828

fred.fieber@btconnect.com

ff
Marc Read

Community Engagement Manager – Tidworth Community Area

Wiltshire Council

Council House

Bourne Hill

Salisbury

Wiltshire

Date: 21.08.2018

Ref: Ludgershall Youth Club

X1 session ideas workshop at Ludgershall Youth club 						      £100

X2 days final design work 										          £400

X1 day preparation of the wall undercoating etc.							       £200

X1 day drawing out mural										          £200

X5 days final painting											           £1000

X1/2 day for protective coat										          £100

Materials 												            £400

												             Total £2400

Account details:  
Fred Fieber
30.97.41  
01713488

Page 89




	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements
	08.Local_Labour_Market
	09. Electoral_Review_Wiltshire_Council
	10.Animal_Licensing

	4 Minutes
	5 Police Update
	Knife amnesty general poster

	6 Fire & Rescue Update
	12 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners
	September_HealthWatch
	Summer-clock-infographic (006)
	Everleigh PC update

	14 Community Area Grants
	areaboard_grant_papers_report
	Councillor Led Initiative - TCAP Awards
	HWB - Cheerful Cuppa application form
	HWB - Memory Cafe' Grant.2018
	Nepalese Community HWB groups application form
	Procurement Report for Art Project 17.09.2018
	Ludgershall Youth club quote




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9

MINUTES
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD

Place: Memorial Hall, Ludgershall

Date: 17 September 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Christopher Williams

Wiltshire Council Officers
Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councillors
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – Ken Millard 
Enford Parish Council – Richard Roberts & Mark Hiskett
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley
Ludgershall Town Council – Mike Giles & Catherine Allan
Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council – Mary Towle & Sheila Symes
Tidworth Town Council – Sue Fell & S Anderton

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Peter Sparrow
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Greg Izon
Lovell – John Leary
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell 

Total in attendance: 35

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

135  Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board 
and thanked the Memorial Hall for hosting.

The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:

 Electoral Canvass

 Local Labour Market

 Electoral Review

 Animal Licensing

136  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Anthony D’arcy-Irvine – Enford 
Parish Council.

137  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

138  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 23 July 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

139  Police Update

The written update was noted from Inspector Pete Sparrow.

Jerry Herbert introduced himself as the new Wiltshire Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner.



Page 3 of 9

140  Fire & Rescue Update

The written update was presented by Greg Izon was noted.

141  Community Land Trust

Vicky Bodman – Community Led Housing Project Manager gave a short 
presentation that outlined Wiltshire Council’s Community Led Housing Project.

Points made included:

The Community Housing Fund

This local support means that this sector was able to deliver locally affordable 
new homes in places and on sites where commercial speculative house builders 
cannot.

Typically these are:

 Rural exception sites – restricted by planning policy.

 Small, difficult sites – lack of scale economies for developers.

 Sites donated specifically for affordable housing.

 A combination of these.

 By encouraging communities to develop such sites, there is a marginal 
contribution to the national housing supply.

 £60 million given in grants to help 148 local authorities support more 
community-led projects from Homes England.

 The grants, which ranged in size, were paid to authorities that had the 
least affordable homes or the highest density of second homes.

 Wiltshire Council received £650,000 to support Community Led Housing 
primarily in Rural Areas of Wiltshire.

It was requested that useful links mentioned were noted:

PARTNERS

• http://www.communityfirst.org.uk/project/wiltshire-community-led-housing/
• http://wiltshirecommunitylandtrust.org.uk/
• http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/housing-community-fund

http://www.communitylandtrusts.org.uk/
http://www.communitylandtrusts.org.uk/
http://www.communitylandtrusts.org.uk/
http://www.communitylandtrusts.org.uk/


Page 4 of 9

EXTERNAL RESOURCES

• http://www.communitylandtrusts.org.uk/ 
• https://clhtoolkit.org/ 

The Chairman thanked Vicky Bodman for her presentation.

142  Lovell Update

John Leary - Major Projects Director, Lovell gave a short presentation that 
updated the major projects currently being delivered by Lovell for the provision 
of 917 homes for service families across three locations on Salisbury Plain for 
the Defence Infrastructure Organisation (DIO).
Points made included:

Bulford

 Contract award on 22
 
November 2017.

 All 225 foundations were completed by September 2018 
 135 timber kits have been erected to date.
 First fix and dry lining activities have commenced in Phase 1-2 of the site.
 The first homes are due for completion by January 2019.
 Works on programme.

Ludgershall

 Contract award on 22
 
November 2017.

 Following remediation works, the construction of 242 homes commenced 
in April 2018. 

 100 timber frames and 90 roofs have been completed to date.
 Brickwork has been completed on over 40 houses.
 The first homes are due for completion in March 2019.
 Works on programme.

Larkhill

 Contract award on 22
 
November 2017.

 Large scale remodelling of existing site levels was completed during the 
Spring and Summer 2018.

 Netheravon Road access completed in August 2018.
 First foundations were laid in August 2018.
 Roads and associated drainage construction continues throughout the 

http://www.communitylandtrusts.org.uk/
http://www.communitylandtrusts.org.uk/
https://clhtoolkit.org/


Page 5 of 9

site.
 Works on programme.

The Chairman thanked John Leary for his update.

143  Wiltshire Air Ambulance

David Philpott – Chief Executive, Wiltshire Air Ambulance gave a short 
presentation that highlighted the work of the Wiltshire Air Ambulance.

Points made included:
 The service was formed on 15 March 1990 as a joint venture between 

Wiltshire Ambulance Service NHS Trust and Wiltshire Constabulary using 
a joint helicopter, based at Police Headquarters in Devizes.

 The Wiltshire Air Ambulance Appeal, a registered charity, was set up to 
raise funds for Wiltshire Air Ambulance. It was run by Wiltshire 
Ambulance Service and later by Great Western Ambulance Service 
(GWAS). GWAS was the sole trustee of the Wiltshire Air Ambulance 
Appeal. 

 In October 2011 the Wiltshire Air Ambulance Charitable Trust (WAACT) 
was formed to run Wiltshire Air Ambulance. The new charity was 
independent of the ambulance service. The charity paid about a third of 
the cost of the joint helicopter, with Wiltshire Police paying the remaining 
two thirds. For the charity, this amounted to about £700,000 a year. 

 The collaboration with Wiltshire Police ended on 31 December 2014 due 
to Wiltshire Police joining the National Police Air Service.

 On 9 January 2015, Wiltshire Air Ambulance began operations as a 
stand-alone air ambulance. Operating a dedicated air ambulance means 
the costs are higher and the charity needs to raise £3.25 million a year. 
The charity leased the Devizes airbase while a new airbase and 
administrative headquarters were built at Outmarsh, between Melksham 
and Semington the new site became fully operational in June 2018. 

The Chairman thanked David Philpott for his presentation.

144  Military-Civilian Integration Research Project

Dr Antonia Dawes, Kingston University gave a short presentation that 
outlined a project that sought to understand the relationship between civilian 
and military communities in an army town.



Page 6 of 9

Points made included:

 The two-year project, funded by the Leverhulme Trust, aimed to 
understand the relationship between civilian and military 
communities in an army town. 

 It aimed to compile a complex portrait of a garrison town, showing 
how the history of Britain's military exploits abroad had had a profound 
impact on this particular place, the landscape in which it was situated 
and the surrounding civilian population;

 To establish the social costs and consequences of maintaining an 
expanded military presence within this particular area and to 
assess the evidence within a wider national framework.

The Chairman thanked Dr Antonia Dawes for her presentation.

145  Community Engagement Manager Update

Marc Read – Community Area Manger gave a brief update.

Points made included:

 That the Tidworth community area Family Learning Festival would be 
held during October 2018. Over 50 events were planned -all free to enjoy.

 The festival would be one of the largest to held in the county.

 A big thanks to the Area Board and Tesco for supporting this worthwhile 
event.

The Chairman thanked Marc Read for his update.

146  Thematic Group Updates

Health & Wellbeing Group 

 Reia Jones – not in attendance



Page 7 of 9

Dementia Action Alliance Group

 Brian Pratt – not in attendance

Older Person & Carers Champion update – Tony Pickernell

Points made included

 That Tony Pickernell was now the Chairman of the Kennet Friends group, 
the group were now looking for a secretary.

 That there would be a Partnership meeting on Friday 16 November 2018.

 That the Memory Café continues to flourish.

 That the Youth Centre was now officially ready to open.

 That this year’s schools concert and adult evening concerts would be 
held on Wednesday 19 December at the Wellington Academy.

Education Group/Multi faith Group/Sports and Leisure Group – Col Jaime Balls

 That the Education Support Fund had been extended for a further two 
years.

 That Col Balls had recently met with the Arch Deacon of Salisbury.

 That there would be a Tidworth War Brides event on Tuesday 2 October 
at Tidworth Garrison.

 That the Tidworth Park Arboretum would be christened on Friday 19 
October.

 Sunday 11 November – Armistice Day service at the Garrison Theatre.

 Thursday 1 November – Firework party.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

147  Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners

NHS Wiltshire – The written report was noted.

Healthwatch Wiltshire – The written report was noted.



Page 8 of 9

Tidworth Town Council

 That Santa would be arriving in Tidworth on Saturday 8 December.

Netheravon Parish Council

 That the Soap Box Challenge had been well received and would now 
become an annual village event.

 That Lottery funding had been confirmed for the play park refurbishment.

 That the Phoenix Hall would be holding an open day on Saturday 29 
September to celebrate the completion on the kitchen refurbishments.

 That the “Village Soldiers” book would be published the 10 November, 
with a website being developed that would show where the soldiers had 
lived.

Tidworth Garrison

 That around a billion pounds had now been spent on the infrastructure for 
Army Re-basing.

 That the Re-Basing plan remained on schedule.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

148  Windmill Hill Children's Centre - grant update

Rosalle Mead gave a brief presentation which outlined how funding from the 
Tidworth Area Board had benefitted the Windmill Hill Children's Centre.

The Chairman thanked Rosalle Mead for her presentation.

149  Community Area Grants

The Area Board members considered four community area grant funding 
applications, one youth grant and four Health & Wellbeing grants:

Community Area Grants

Decision



Page 9 of 9

Tidworth Scouts awarded £326.75 for new Beaver Colony and new Cub 
Pack

Decision
Enford Parish Council awarded £1,000 for Enford Parish Council Speed 
Indicator Device

Decision
Enford Village Hall & Recreation Ground awarded £1,500 for Enford Village 
Hall Car Park Lighting Upgrade

Decision
Avon Small Saints Preschool awarded £3,000 for Preschool Maintenance 
(capitol items)

Youth Grants

Decision
Youth Club in Ludgershall awarded £2,4000 for young people to work with 
artist Fred Fieber to design & paint the rear outside wall of the Youth Club 
in Ludgershall

Health & Wellbeing Grants

Decision
TCAP awarded £800 for funding is to provide certificates, frames & 
trophy’s for the TCAP Community Awards

Decision
Cheerful Cuppa Community Coffee Club awarded £500 for A boards, china 
and board games

Decision
Ludgershall Memory Café awarded £800 for activity equipment

Decision
Tidworth Nepalese community awarded £1,000 for Nepalese Isolated & 
Older People Integration Project

150  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 26 November at 
the Phoenix Hall, Netheravon.


